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Reference: December 18, 2020 Press Conference
Explanation of the Research Background

Advocated by HKPORI, with reference to the petition website “We the People” hosted by the White House of the
United States

The rolling survey series under the “We Hongkongers™ Project was carried out in 2019, a total of 12 reports were
published from October to December.

In mid-May 2020, “We Hongkongers Panel Survey” is launched and survey data are collected from HKPOP Panel
samples, including Hong Kong People Representative Panel (Probability-based Panel) and Hong Kong People
\Volunteer Panel (Non-probability-based Panel) in the form of online questionnaire

HKPOP sent out emails to all panel members at the beginning of the survey, inviting them to fill in the questionnaire at
the designated online platform. Members were allowed to make repeated submissions, while only the last submission of
each individual member would be used for analysis.

HKPOP adopts a rim-weighting method involving seven variables, namely, gender, age, educational attainment,
economic activity status, district, voting record and rating of Chief Executive

Survey results are presented by political camp such as “Pro-democracy camp supporters” and “Non-pro-democracy
camp supporters”, and then adjusted the by-group weighted figures using ratio of “pan-democratic” vs “non-pan-
democratic” collected in regular tracking survey to give the aggregated figures

HKPOP also regularly compares the panel survey results with telephone survey results.



Reference: December 3, 2021 Press Conference on Legislative Council Election Survey
Explanation of the Weighting Method

Advocated by HKPORI, with reference to the petition website “We the People” hosted by the White House of the
United States

The rolling survey series under the “We Hongkongers™ Project was carried out in 2019, a total of 12 reports were
published from October to December.

In mid-May 2020, “We Hongkongers Panel Survey” is launched and survey data are collected from HKPOP Panel
samples, including Hong Kong People Representative Panel (Probability-based Panel) and Hong Kong People
\Volunteer Panel (Non-probability-based Panel) in the form of online questionnaire

HKPOP sent out emails to all panel members at the beginning of the survey, inviting them to fill in the questionnaire at
the designated online platform. Members were allowed to make repeated submissions, while only the last submission of
each individual member would be used for analysis.

HKPOP adopts a rim-weighting method involving five variables, namely, gender, age, electors by geographical
constituencies, political inclination and rating of Chief Executive.

The raw data are rim-weighted by the figures obtained from the Hong Kong Census and Statistics Department
and/or Registration and Electoral Office so that the marginal distribution of the sample in terms of gender, age
and electors by geographical constituencies would match with that of the general population figures from the
Registration and Electoral Office. The marginal distribution of the sample in terms of political inclination and
“rating of Chief Executive” would match that of the general population in HKPOP’s regular tracking surveys.



Reference: June 12, 2020 Press Conference
Comparison of Previous Results

Date of survey: 25-28/5/2020

Question: How much do you support or oppose about establishment the legal system and enforcement
mechanisms to safeguard national security in Hong Kong

CUHK poll question: Do you support or oppose the central government bypassing the Hong Kong Legislative
Council and enacting a national securtiy law for Hong Kong through Annex 111 of the Basic Law?

Pro-democracy Non-pro-democracy Survey results of
camp supporters camp supporters* Combined”® CUHK
(n=9,477) (n=1,186) (25-29/5/2020)
Support 1% 62% 31% 24%
Half-half 1% 9% 5% 9%
Oppose 96% 29% 63% 64%

* Include: pro-establishment camp supporters, centrist supporters, no political inclination / politically neutral / do not belong to any camp
A The aggregated figures come from adjusting the by-group weighted figures using ratio of “pan-democratic” vs “non-pan-democratic” collected in regular tracking survey.



Reference: June 12, 2020 Press Conference
Comparison of Previous Results

Date of survey: 1-4/6/2020

Question: Do you think the Hong Kong SAR Government should or should not substantially
reorganize the police force?

Pro-democracy Non-pro-democracy Results of telephone
camp supporters camp supporters* Combined® survey
(n=8,608) (n=1,056) (1-4/6/2020)
Should 91% 30% 61% 62%0
Should Not 4% 58%0 31% 31%
Dloits 1ot~ 5% 12% 8% 7%
Hard to say

* Include: pro-establishment camp supporters, centrist supporters, no political inclination / politically neutral / do not belong to any camp
A The aggregated figures come from adjusting the by-group weighted figures using ratio of “pan-democratic” vs “non-pan-democratic” collected in regular tracking survey.



Reference: Survey Result - “We Hongkongers” LegCo Election Survey

Question: This year’s Legislative Council Election will be held on December 19, will
you Vvote Iin the election?

Telephone Survey #1

15-18/11/2021

Online Survey #1
23-25/11/2021

Online Survey #2
29/11-2/12/2021

(n=835) (n=5,488) (n=6,399)
Definitely will 34% 32% 32%
- 952% - 46% - 47%
Probably will 17% 14% 15%
Probably won’t 11% 13% 12%
- 33% - 40% - 40%
Definitely won’t 22% 28% 28%
Not yet decided 14% 11% 12%
Don’t know / 204 204 204

hard to say
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Contact Information - Group Gathering Prohibition Index Benchmark Survey

I BRI RHHLE HKPOP P

945 H HH Survey date 23/11 15:00 — 29/11 15:00
445 774 Survey method PAEE SRR AR B > W4 58 REFE A Online survey
ah ¥t 52 Target population + kL _EAYE T R Hong Kong residents aged 12+
AR IR N Total sample size 5,888
[m] EEL 2R Response rate 6.6%
P Sampling error IBWE(EAKF » EATLRAEH-1%

Sampling error of percentages at +/-1% at 95% confidence level

T I81) BURFSRE TR IR B R N O S Rl o fids T8y ~ SEHEe ADEF
2) BeR B e (VSRS BB GE IR © 3) EAH & PRV Bl BT > LA
" RBLENINEEL ) (FHIEHE
HIRE 77,24 Weighting method The figures are rim-weighted according to 1) gender-age distribution of Hong Kong
population and by District Councils population figures from Census and Statistics
Department; 2) Voting results of District Councils Election from Registration and
Electoral Office; 3) rating distribution of Chief Executive from regular tracking surveys.



PREFERN
Group Gathering Prohibition Index

BT H HH Latest survey date: 23-29/11/2021 (N=5,888)
X A4 HEA Last survey date: 18-25/10/2021 (N=5,974)
| FZxEE# HHA Second last survey date: 13-20/9/2021 (N=6,210)

IRE BB BEREGRE2EAESE "RES, ? Do you think the regulation prohibiting gatherings of more than a specific number of people
» EERAESS T RS in public places should be completely lifted unconditionally in Hong Kong?

»  RFEY O FEHPEENE = Yes, the ban should be lifted unconditionally

. REDE REER =  No, it should depend on the epidemic situation

=  Don’t know / hard to say

2 N 2E 27 4 15T Mz [ HX A 2
[}Ejﬁj&f Lé%t‘ﬁ/\#@g#ﬁﬁj s E[E"AT‘ Y /_\%l Crames  srpap ) o  LFOrrespondents NOT answering “Yes, the ban should be lifted unconditionally”]
WE’“‘%‘% SR iﬁﬁﬁ?{*%&ﬁgmy ) }E e RS Em: N How many newly confirmed cases each day should there be before it would be appropriate
R RE RN EREIE RSV » A HER TIRES ) 5TR4A? to prohibit gatherings of more than 2 people?
TR R ERISHE2 EEREE SV T EEeR TIRES ) 5TIR8A? How many newly confirmed cases each day should there be before it would be appropriate
R R RIS TEC(EE B2 /) » A G TIRES 5 816N 2 to prohibit gatherings of more than 4 people?

IR R A FE L/ D RI% » [RESTEZ S HEEY ? How many newly confirmed cases each day should there be before it would be appropriate
to prohibit gatherings of more than 8 people?
FEN LT HAIY IR By [([EZES & R AR 4EE...... How many newly confirmed cases each day should there be before it would be appropriate

to prohibit gatherings of more than 16 people?
After how many days of zero infection do you think the group gathering ban should be
lifted altogether?

Please list combinations of [number of cases & number of people allowed in gatherings]
that you think is appropriate in the field below:
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Survey Result — Group Gathering Prohibition Acceptance Level
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Group Gathering Prohibition Index — Commentary

EREARRERNBERSEESERELD © "'HIEREEETIREE - SKET
Omicron 55 - SIS EMFE R Omicron = %?Eﬂ%ﬂ% EHEE - NEHVEE
ERARK - BN EEDSIIVENENREREE - &R et B RarT A3 LR
;géﬁiﬁgﬁ B SRRV - @fﬁ’ﬂﬁ%%?f‘tiﬁﬂ%bZﬁl\ HEEREMFZ

Yam Wai Ho, member of Alliance of Revitalizing Economy and Livelihood observed,
“The virus has undergone many mutations, and this time it has come to Omicron to
debut. Pharmaceutical companies have announced the need to re-develop targeted
vaccines for Omicron, because the old vaccines have little effect. BioNTech and
Sinovac vaccines are only developed for the most original version. In an era when new
variants are constantly appearing, the purpose of vaccination, apart from making
numbers and peace of mind, does not seem to have much effect on real epidemic
prevention.”

l‘_'
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“We Hongkongers” Panel Survey
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Contact Information - “We Hongkongers” LegCo Election Survey

Date of survey November 29, 3pm — December 2, 3pm
Survey method Online survey
Target population Hong Kong registered electors aged 18+
Total sample size 6,400
Response rate 1.2%
Sampling error Sampling error of percentages at +/-1% at 95% confidence level

The figures are rim-weighted according to 1) age and sex profile of
registered electors and the distribution by geographical constituencies from

Weighting method 2021 Final Register provided by the Registration and Electoral Office; 2)
rating distribution of Chief Executive and political inclination distribution of
registered electors from regular tracking surveys.



Survey Result - “We Hongkongers” LegCo Election Survey

Latest survey period: 29/11-2/12/2021; Last survey date: 23-25/11/2021

Question: Q1 Do you think there is any candidate in the geographical constituencies
election of the Legislative Council Election that is worthy of your support?

Pro-democracy camp Non-pro-democraiy Combined
supporters camp supporters (n=6,395)
(n=5,408) (n=590) |

Yes 5% (V¥ 4%) 59% 40%
No 86% 22% (V¥ 6%) 45% (VW 3%)
Don’t know / hard to say 9% (VW 1%) 20% (V4%) 16% (VW 3%)

* Include: pro-establishment camp supporters, centrist supporters, no political inclination / politically neutral / do not belong to any camp



Survey Result - “We Hongkongers” LegCo Election Survey

Latest survey period: 29/11-2/12/2021; Last survey date: 23-25/11/2021

Question: Q1 Do you think there is any candidate in the geographical constituencies
election of the Legislative Council Election that is worthy of your support?

Pro-democracy camp supporters

Last survey (n=4,612) 8% 82% 10%
Non-pro-democracy camp supporters*
Latest survey (n=590) 59% _ 20% Y6
Last survey (n=504) 49% 28% 23% = 1o
Saiifles Don’t know / hard to say
Latest survey (n=6,395) 40% _ 16%
Last survey (n=5,435) 34% 47% 18%

0% 10% 20% 30%  40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

* Include: pro-establishment camp supporters, centrist supporters, no political inclination / politically neutral / do not belong to any camp



Survey Result - “We Hongkongers” LegCo Election Survey

Latest survey period: 29/11-2/12/2021

Question: Q2 How much do you support or oppose allowing voters outside Hong Kong (including
Mainland China and other countries) to vote in elections?

Pro-democracy camp Non-pro-democracy Combined
supporters camp supporters*® (n=6,397)
(n=5,410) (n=590) ’
Strongly support 4% 28% 20%
6% 54% 37%
Somewhat support 2% 26% 17%
Half-half 10% 18% 14%
Somewhat oppose 9% 8% 9%
81% 26% 46%
Strongly oppose 12% 18% 37%
Don’t know / hard to say 3% 2% 3%
Mean’ 1.5 3.4 2.7

* Include: pro-establishment camp supporters, centrist supporters, no political inclination / politically neutral / do not belong to any camp
+ The mean value is calculated by quantifying all individual responses into 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 marks according to their degree of support level, where 1 is the lowest and 5 the highest, and then calculate the sample mean.



Survey Result - “We Hongkongers” LegCo Election Survey

Latest survey period: 29/11-2/12/2021

Question: Q2 How much do you support or oppose allowing voters outside Hong Kong (including
Mainland China and other countries) to vote in elections?

6% 81%
Pro-democracy camp
supporters % 10% 3%
(n=5,410)
= Strongly support
54% 26%
. , : _ Somewhat support
Non-pro-democracy .
camp supporters* 26% 18% % Halfhalf
(n=590) m Somewhat oppose
37% 46% m Strongly oppose
. ' ' Don’t know / hard to say
= . -~ -

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

* Include: pro-establishment camp supporters, centrist supporters, no political inclination / politically neutral / do not belong to any camp



Survey Result - “We Hongkongers” LegCo Election Survey

Latest survey period: 29/11-2/12/2021

Question: Q3 The government plans to set up polling stations in the Frontier Closed Area to facilitate voters in Mainland
China to vote in the Legislative Council Election on December 19. How much do you support or oppose this arrangement?

Pro-democracy camp Non-pro-democracy

Combined
supporters camp supporters* (n=6,395)
(n=5,408) (n=590) ’
Strongly support 3% 35% 23%
4% 57% 38%
Somewhat support 1% 21% 14%
Half-half 2% 14% 10%
Somewhat oppose 9% 6% 7%
92% 26% 50%
Strongly oppose 83% 21% 43%
Don’t know / hard to say 2% 3% 3%
Mean' 1.3 3.5 2.7

* Include: pro-establishment camp supporters, centrist supporters, no political inclination / politically neutral / do not belong to any camp
+ The mean value is calculated by quantifying all individual responses into 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 marks according to their degree of support level, where 1 is the lowest and 5 the highest, and then calculate the sample mean.



Survey Result - “We Hongkongers” LegCo Election Survey

Latest survey period: 29/11-2/12/2021

Question: Q3 The government plans to set up polling stations in the Frontier Closed Area to facilitate voters in Mainland
China to vote in the Legislative Council Election on December 19. How much do you support or oppose this arrangement?

4% 92%
Pro-democracy camp
supporters %0 %
(n=5,408) 2%
= Strongly support
S7% 26%
. , : _ Somewhat support
Non-pro-democracy _
camp supporters* 21% 14% 3% Half-half
(n=590) m Somewhat oppose
38% 50% m Strongly oppose
Combined . ' Don’t know / hard to say
(n=6,395) 14% 10% %

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

* Include: pro-establishment camp supporters, centrist supporters, no political inclination / politically neutral / do not belong to any camp



Survey Result - “We Hongkongers” LegCo Election Survey

Latest survey period: 29/11-2/12/2021

Question: Q4 The government plans to require people who are going to vote in polling stations at the
border to register in advance. There is a view that this will benefit candidates with organisational

ties in Mainland China. Do you agree or disagree with this point of view?

Pro-democracy camp | Non-pro-democracy Combined

supporters camp supporters* ~
(n=5,405) (n=590) (n=6,391)

Agree (i.e., the arrangement will 0 0 o
benefit some candidates) 82% 31% 50%

Disagree (i.e., the arrangement will 5 0 .
not benefit some candidates) 6% 43% 29%

Don’t know / hard to say 11% 26% 21%

* Include: pro-establishment camp supporters, centrist supporters, no political inclination / politically neutral / do not belong to any camp



Survey Result - “We Hongkongers” LegCo Election Survey

« Latest survey period: 29/11-2/12/2021

+ Question: Q4 The government plans to require people who are going to vote in polling stations at the
border to register in advance. There is a view that this will benefit candidates with organisational

ties in Mainland China. Do you agree or disagree with this point of view?

Pro-democracy camp
supporters
(n=5,405)

Non-pro-democracy
camp supporters*
(n=590)

Combined®
(n=6,391)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

* Include: pro-establishment camp supporters, centrist supporters, no political inclination / politically neutral / do not belong to any camp

= Agree (i.e., the
arrangement will benefit
some candidates)

m Disagree (i.e., the
arrangement will not
benefit some candidates)

“ Don’t know / hard to say



Survey Result - “We Hongkongers” LegCo Election Survey

Latest survey period: 29/11-2/12/2021
Question: Q5 There is a view that if election campaigns take place outside Hong Kong, law
enforcement agencies in Hong Kong will not be able to investigate suspected violators. Do you agree

or disagree with this point of view?

Pro-democracy camp | Non-pro-democracy Combined
supporters camp Supporters* (n_6 397)
(n=5,410) (n=590) —
Agree 90% 46% 62%0
Disagree 4% 37% 25%
Don’t know / hard to say 6% 17% 13%

* Include: pro-establishment camp supporters, centrist supporters, no political inclination / politically neutral / do not belong to any camp



Survey Result - “We Hongkongers” LegCo Election Survey

« Latest survey period: 29/11-2/12/2021
© Question: Q5 There is a view that if election campaigns take place outside Hong Kong, law
enforcement agencies in Hong Kong will not be able to investigate suspected violators. Do you agree

or disagree with this point of view?

Pro-democracy camp

supporters
(n=5,410)
= Agree
Non-pro-democracy
m Disagree

camp supporters*

(n=590)
“ Don’t know / hard to say

Combined®
(n=6,397)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

* Include: pro-establishment camp supporters, centrist supporters, no political inclination / politically neutral / do not belong to any camp



